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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL BEFORE THE DEPUTY * 
EXCEPTION 
360 feet E of Washington Blvd. * ZONINO COMMISSIONER 
and 1300 feet N of intersection with 
Commerce Drive FOR* 
13th Election District 
15t Councilmanic District BAL TIMORE COUNTY * 
(3551 Washington Boulevard) 

* 
Venture B.G., LLC 

Petitioner Case No. 2009-0222-X * 

* * * * * * * * * * 
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition 

for Special Exception filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Venture B.O., LLC. 

Petitioner requests special exception approval to permit a health club (community building) in a 

B.L. Zone, pursuant to Section 230.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R."). 

Additionally, Petitioner seeks approval for a warehouse use (public storage) and living quarters in 

a commercial building for the warehouse use in a B.L. Zone as special exception uses, pursuant to 

Section 230.3 of the B.C.Z.R. The living quarters, as a special exception, is only permitted in 

another commercial use, which in this case is the warehouse use. The subject property and 

requested relief are more fully described on Petitioner's redlined two page site plan, which was 

marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibits 1 A and 1 B. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requested relief were Howard S. 

Brown, Manager of Venture B.O., LLC, Ken Bernstein, leasing agent for Petitioner, and Skip 

Antonucci, Petitioner's landscape architect. Professional engineer Steve Warfield with Matis 

Warfield, Inc., the engineering firm that prepared the redlined site plan, was also in attendance on 

behalf of Petitioner. David Karceski, Esquire appeared as attorney for Petitioner. There were no 

Protestants or other interested persons in attendance at the hearing. 



Testimony and evidence proceeded by way of a proffer by Mr. Karceski and revealed that 

the subject property consists of approximately 61.2 acres, more or less, is irregular in shape and 

located northeast ofInterstate 695, between Washington Boulevard and Hammonds Ferry Road, in 

the Lansdowne area of Baltimore County. Washington Boulevard and Hammonds Ferry Road 

parallel the subject property on its west and east sides, respectively, and run in a north-south 

direction. Lansdowne Boulevard is north of the property and runs perpendicular to the site in an 

east-west direction. As shown on the redlined site plan and an aerial photograph for the subject 

property and surrounding area that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 

3, the property is split-zoned B.L.-A.S. (Business, Local - Automotive Services), M.L.-I.M. 

(Manufacturing, Light Industrial, Major) and D.R. 5.5 (Density Residential). 

The majority of the site (45.52± acres) is zoned B.L.-A.S., and all of the property's 

improvements, including its buildings, off-street parking, and the site's two access drives, are 

located within the B.L.-A.S. Zone. Approximately 14.67 acres of the property are zoned M.L.­

I.M., and the remaining 1.03 acres are zoned D.R. The M.L.-I.M. zoning classification is located 

along the eastern and southern boundaries of the site, while the D.R. 5.5 is located only to the 

south. These areas are occupied entirely by unimproved and forested areas. The majority of the 

area surrounding the site to the north is zoned Manufacturing and Business classifications and 

occupied by numerous industrial and commercial uses. To the west of the property is Washington 

Boulevard, a five-lane roadway with a center turn lane, and more commercial and industrial uses 

also zoned Manufacturing and Business classifications. Single-family residential dwellings are 

located to the east and south of the site; however, these residential areas are separated and buffered 

from the property by significant forested areas.' The property is further separated from the 
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residential uses located to the east by railroad tracks owned by the Baltimore and Ohio Railroad 

Company. 

As also shown on the red lined site plan, the property is currently improved with an existing 

shopping center known as "Lansdowne Station," which was the subject of a prior comprehensive 

rezoning request during the 2004 Comprehensive Zoning Map Process ("C.Z.M.P."). As part of 

this C.Z.M.P., the current B.L.-A.S. zoning was placed on the property for development of the 

shopping center. Petitioner provided details regarding Lansdowne Station's tenants and the 

parking that serves these tenants. The redlined site plan- indicates that the shopping center includes 

more than 320,000 square feet of retail space, more than 54,000 square feet of office space, and 

more than 14,000 square feet of restaurant space. On-site retailers at this center include a Wal-

Mart Supercenter, Office Depot, and Petco. Vehicular access to the center and all of its tenants is 

available through two existing, signalized entrances onto Washington Boulevard. A total of 2,600 

parking spaces provided as surface parking areas and a structured parking facility serve all of the 

shopping center's tenants. It is also important to note that the Office of Planning approved the 

Lansdowne Station center as a "Planned Shopping Center," in accordance with the definition for 

planned shopping center contained in Section 101 of the Zoning Regulations. A site plan marked 

and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 2 confirms the Office of Planning's designation 

of this site as a planned shopping center. As explained below, this designation is relevant to one 

of the requested special exception uses -- the warehouse/public storage use. 

Further testimony and evidence revealed that Petitioner intends to locate the proposed 

special exception uses within a four-story building now under construction on the property. This 

is more clearly illustrated by way of an aerial photograph that was marked and accepted into 

evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 4. The building that is the area of special exception is labeled on 
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this photograph as "Special Exception Building," and the undersigned will refer to the building by 

this same name. This structure is located at the northern end of the property and connected to the 

site's structured parking facility with direct access to the property's northernmost vehicular access 

point onto Washington Boulevard. As the instant Petition for Special Exception provides, 

Petitioner's warehouse use would be served by a living quarters within this commercial use to 

manage and supervise operation of the warehouse. 

Recently, the County Council, by Bill No. 06-09, amended the B.L. Zone use regulations 

for the purpose of adding the warehouse use category to the list of uses permitted by special 

exception in the B.L. Zone. According to the bill, warehouse uses are permitted on the B.L. 

Zoned property by special exception, if the property satisfies the following requirements: (a) the 

site is a planned shopping center; (b) the property contains as least thirty (30) acres ofland; and (c) 

the building that contains the warehouse use does not occupy more than 15% ~f the planned 

shopping center's acreage. As indicated by Mr. Karceski, the subject property has been 

designated as a planned shopping center by the Office of Planning, and the site plan confirms that 

this planned shopping center contains approximately 61 acres of land, and that the building within 

which the warehouse use will be located occupies only two percent (2%) of the planned shopping 

center's total acreage. Hence, Petitioner's proposed warehouse use qualifies for a special 

exception pursuant to Section 230.3 of the B.C.Z.R. Section 230.3 of the B.C.Z.R. also permits 

living quarters in a commercial building through a special exception request. The living quarters 

use is only permitted as part of a commercial building, and in this case, it will be contained within 

the proposed warehouse. 

In addition to the warehouse use, Petitioner intends to locate a health club in the same four-

story building. The instant Petition also requests this use pursuant to Section 230.3 of the 
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RC.Z.R., which includes a RL. Zone use category for "[c]ommunity building, swimming pool, or 

other structural or land use devoted to civic, social, recreational and educational activities." In 

particular, it is the Zoning Commissioner's Policy Manual ("Z.C.P.M.") which confirms that a 

health club is one use permitted as a recreational use in the B.L. Zone by this same section of the 

Zoning Regulations. A copy of the applicable section of the Z.C.P.M. was marked and accepted 

into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 7. In addition, Mr. Warfield, Petitioner's professional 

engineer, confirmed that, in his experience, health clubs are indeed permitted in the B.L. Zone by 

special exception as described above. 

As depicted on the redlined site plan, the warehouse use will occupy a portion of the first 

floor of the special exception building as well as the second and third floors of the building. By 

testimony of Howard S. Brown on behalf of Petitioner, it was made clear that the warehouse use 

will be operated as a public, self-storage facility. The total number of individual storage units 

available to the general public and the, exact size of the individual units have not yet been 

determined; however, Petitioner did explain that the maximum number of units would be 650 

units. The living quarters within this commercial use is shown on the second floor of the building 

for illustrative purposes. To effectively manage the warehouse, Petitioner believes living quarters 

should be provided on-site to allow for the constant presence of a "caretaker" who will monitor the 

building and its daily use. While Petitioner anticipates that the living quarters will be located on 

the building'S second floor, when plans are finalized it is possible that it may be located elsewhere 

within the warehouse special exception area. 

As explained by Petitioner during the hearing, a small portion of the special exception 

building area for the warehouse may not be needed for its operation. The redlined site plan 

identifies the specific location and size of this portion of the building, which is on the building'S 
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first floor and would allow for a second customer entry into the warehouse. Petitioner indicated 

that it may choose to eliminate this small portion of the special exception area from the warehouse 

and utilize it for another ,use permitted by right in the B.L. Zone. This is certainly permissible. 

The area is cross hatched on Petitioner's Exhibit IB,and a redlined note has been placed on this 

exhibit confirming that this area may be used for an otherwise permitted use. 

As indicated previously, the proposed health club will be located on the fourth floor of the 

special exception building, above the warehouse use and its commercial living quarters. A floor 

plan for the health club that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 5 

indicates some of the facilities and amenities that this health club use may provide. This floor 

plan was marked for illustrative purposes and, while not reflecting the final layout of the health 

club, shows facilities and member services commonly associated with health clubs, including a 

reception area, large workout area, labeled "functional training," basketball court, swimming 

pool, and locker room facilities. The redlined site plan indicates that the proposed health club use 

will be approximately 46,713 square feet in size and occupy all of the fourth floor of the special 

exception building. 

For illustrative purposes, Petitioner's Exhibit IB delineates two areas of parking spaces in 

red, one in connection with the warehouse use and a second area in connection with the health 

club use. The health club parking area is shown as some of the spaces in the structured parking 

facility, and the warehouse parking area is shown to the rear of the special exception building at 

the location of the main access to the warehouse. Petitioner explained that the Zoning Review 

Office requires these special exception parking areas to be shown for illustrative purposes only, 

and not to designate them specifically for sole use by any individual special exception uses. These 

areas, as well as the parking calculations provided on Petitioner's redlined site plan, confirm that 
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there is adequate parking to serve all of the center's existing tenants and the proposed special 

exception uses. 

Following the proffer by Mr. Karceski and additional testimony provided by Petitioner's 

witnesses regarding the nature and operation of the special exception uses, Petitioner addressed the 

burden of proof contained in Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. All of the testimony and evidence 

presented by Petitioner supported its position that the three proposed special exception uses -- a 

warehouse for public storage purposes, a living quarters within the warehouse use for a caretaker, 

and a health club -- will not be detrimental to the health, safety, and general welfare of the 

surrounding locality, as required by B.C.Z.R. Section 502. 1.A. This same testimony and evidence 

also confirmed that all three special exception uses satisfy all of the other elements for approval of 

a special exception use contained in Sections 502.l.B through 502.1.1 of the B.C.Z.R. It is also 

important to note that no adverse Zoning Advisory Committee comments were received as part of 

the record of this case and the ZAC comments that were submitted indicate no opposition to the 

requested special exception uses. Additionally, no interested citizens or individuals in opposition 

to Petitioner's requested zoning relief attended the public hearing in this case. 

Based on the testimony and evidence presented by Petitioner, I am persuaded to grant the 

requested relief for the three special exception uses. Each of the proposed uses is a permitted 

special exception use according to the B.L. Zone use regulations and each special exception use, 

as proposed by Petitioner and shown on Petitioner's redlined site plan, meets the criteria set forth 

in Section 502.1 of the Zoning RegUlations. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this Petition 

held, and after considering all of the testimony and evidence offered by Petitioner, I find that 

Petitioner's three special exception requests should be granted. 
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THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County, this day of April, 2009, that the Petition for Special Exception for a health :5d 
club (community building) in a B.L. Zone pursuant to Section 230.3 of the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations ("B.C.z.R.") be and is hereby GRANTED in accordance with Petitioner's 

Exhibits lA and IB; and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Exception for a warehouse use 

(public storage ) and living quarters in a commercial building for the warehouse use in a B.L. Zone 

pursuant to Section 230.3 of the B.C.Z.R. be and is hereby GRANTED in accordance with 

Petitioner's Exhibits 1A and 1B, subject to the following: 

1. 	 Petitioner may apply for permits and be granted same upon receipt of this Order; 
however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at its own risk 
until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for 
whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioner would be required to return, and be 
responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

~ 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

April 3, 2009 

DAVID KARCESKI, ESQUIRE 
VENABLELLP 
210 ALLEGHENY AVENUE 
TOWSON, MD 21204 

Re: Petition for Special Exception 
Case No. 2009-0222-X 
Property: 3551 Washington Boulevard 

Dear Mr. Karceski: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any party 
may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of PelTIlits 
and Development Management. If you require additional infolTIlation concerning filing an appeal, 
please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Y1lY yours, ­

ufu~~~K 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

c: 	 Steve Warfield, Matis Warfield Inc., 10540 York Road, Suite M, Hunt Valley MD 21030 
Howard S. Brown, Manager, Venture B.G. LLC, 100 Painters Mill Road, Suite 900, Owings Mills MD 
21117 
Ken Bernstein and Skip Anthony, Venture B.G. LLC, 100 Painters Mill Road, Suite 900, Owings Mills MD 
21117 

Jefferson Building 1105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 1031 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Petition for Special Exception 

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County for the property 
located at 3551 Washington Boulevard 

which is presently zoned_..,...-~B;;;.;L;;;...;;A;;;:S,-___~:-::--::--:::---.=--::--:::---.=--=-:::---___ 

Deed Reference: ~~QQ~/~~:' Tax Account # !.~~~ 0 ~~~~8 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to use the 
herein described property for . 

SEE ATTACHED 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Exception, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the 

zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


l!We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: LegaIOwner(s): 

Venture BG LLC 

Address Telephone No. 

Attorney For Petitioner: lee Painters Mill Rd.,S-900 410-363-3434 
Address Telephone No. 

Owings Mills, MD 21117D:;t!:ki City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Venable LLP David H. Karceski 
Company Name 

210 Allegheny Avenue 410-494-6285 210 Allegheny Avenue 410-494-6285 
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No. 

Towson, MD 21204 Towson, MD 21204 
City State Zip Code City State ZIP Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY ..-;. ~ 
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING tT":tt1..(..,5 

Case No. LeJOo; UNAV AlLABLE FOR HEARING -- / 

Reviewed By\,\........l-"""""=--__ Date2 ~7i§1 0 <r 
REV 0712712007 - (- r 

• !t, 
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Petition for Special Exception 

3551 Washington Boulevard 

1. Special exception to pennit a health club in a BL zone, pursuant to Section 230.3 of 
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("BCZR"). 

2. Special exception to pennit a warehouse use (public storage) and a living quarters in a 
commercial building for the warehouse use in a BL zone, pursuant to Section 230.3 of the 
BCZR. 

TO lOOCS 1/#268607 



MATISWARFIELD
•
Consulting EnginuTS 

ZONING DESCRIPTION TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR 
SPECIAL EXCEP1"ION HEARING REQUEST FOR SELF STORAGE 
WAREHOUSE USE & LIVING QUARTERS IN A COMMERCIAL BUILDING 

Special Exception #1 - 1st Floor Building &10 parking spaces 

Beginning at a point 360 '+/- East of Washington Boulevard Right-of-Way and 1300'+/­

North of intersection ofWashington Boulevard and Commerce Drive with coordinate 

value N577,196.06, EI,406,466.92. 

Thence the following courses and distances: 

N 26° 12' 26" E 231.79' 
N 63° 47' 34" W 9.08' 
N 26° 12' 26" E 13.00' 
S 63° 47' 34" E 29.08' 
N 26° 12' 26" E 17.21' 
S 63° 47' 34" E 179.67' 
S 26° 12' 27" W 119.00' 
S 63° 47' 44" E 11.67' 
S 26° 12' 26"W 30.58' 
N 63° 47' 34" W 11.67' 
S 26° 12' 26" W 45.75' 
N 63° 47' 34" W 140.17' 
S 26° 12' 26" W 64.67' 
S 26° 12' 26" W 83.31' 
N 63° 47' 34" W 50.00' 
S 26° 12' 26" W 81.31' 
N 63° 47' 34" W 9.67' 
To the place of beginning, containing 47,165 square feet or 1.08 acres+/-. 

Special Exception #1 - 2nd Floor Building only 

Beginning at a point with coordinate value N577, 196.06, El,406,466.92. 
Thence the following courses and distances: 
N 26° 12' 26" E 
N 63° 47' 34" W 
N 26° 12' 26" E 
S 63° 47' 34" E 
N 26° 12' 26" E 
S 63° 47' 34" E 
S 26° 12' 27" W 
S 63° 47' 44" E 
S 26° 12' 26" W 
N 63° 47' 34" W 
S 26° 12' 26" W 
N 63° 47' 34" W 

Matis Warfield, Inc. 

10540 York Road, Suite M 

Hunt Valley, MD 21030 

231.79' 
9.08' 
13.00' 
29.08' 
17.21' 
179.67' 
119.00' 
11.67' 
30.58' 
11.67' 
110.42' 
169.67' 

410.683.7004 

410.683.1798 FAX 

www.matiswarfield.com 

http:www.matiswarfield.com
http:El,406,466.92
http:EI,406,466.92
http:N577,196.06
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S 26° 12' 26" W 2.00' 

N 63° 47' 34" W 30.00' 

To the place of beginning, containing 52,104 square feet or 1.2 acres+/-. 


Special Exception #1 - 3rd Floor Building only 

Beginning at a point with coordinate value N577, 196.06, El ,406,466.92. 
Thence the following courses and distances: 
N 26° 12' 26" E 231.79' 
N 63° 47' 34" W 9.08' 
N 26° 12' 26" E 13.00' 
S 63° 47' 34" E 29.08' 
N 26° 12' 26" E 17.21 ' 
S 63° 47' 34" E 179.67' 
S 26° 12' 27" W 119.00' 
S 63° 47' 44" E 11.67' 
S 26° 12' 26" W 30.58' 
N 63° 47' 34" W 11.67' 
S 26° 12' 26" W 110,42' 
N 63° 47' 34" W 169.67' 
S 26° 12' 26" W 2.00' 
N 63° 47' 34" W 30.00' 
To the place of beginning, containing 52,104 square feet or 1.2 acres+/-. 

Being part of Parcel 254 as shown on Baltimore County Tax Map No.1 09. 
Parcel 254 also known as part of lot 3 in the Subdivision for Financing Purposes 
"Lansdowne Station" recorded on November 6,2007 in Baltimore County Plat Book 
S.M. No. 78, Folio 287 and is located in the 13th Election District. 

THIS DESCRIPTION COMPILED FOR ZONING 

PURPOSES ONLY AND IS NOT INTENDED TO BE USED 

FOR CONVEYANCES OR AGREEMENTS. 

http:406,466.92
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ZONING DESCRIPTION TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR 
SPECIAL EXCEPTION HEARING REQUEST FOR HEALTH CLUB 

Special Exception #2 - 4th Floor & 468 parking spaces 

Beginning at a point with coordinate value N577,196.06, E1 ,406,466.92. 
Thence the following courses and distances: 
N 26° 12' 26" E 231.79' 
N 63° 47' 34" W 9.08' 
N 26° 1 26" E 13.00' 
N 63° 41' 34" W 88.00' 
N 26° 12' 26" E 90.00' 
863° 41' 34" E 619.81' 
8 26° 12' 26" W 22.00' 
8 76° 52' 06" W 51.89' 
871° 12' 26" W 285.00' 
N 18°47'34"W 48.15' 
N 63° 47' 34" W 35.75' 
N 63° 47' 34" W. 11.61' 
826° 12' 26" W 110.42' 
826° 12' 26" W 7.00' 
818°41'34"E 84.85' 
8 26° 12' 26" W 96.32' 
N 63° 47' 34" W 30.00' 
8 26° 12' 26" W 270.00' 
N 63° 41' 34" W 270.00' 
N 26° 12' 26" E 350.00' 
863° 41' 34" E 100.00' 
N 26° 12' 26" E 83.31' 
N 63° 47' 34" W 29.61' 
826° 12' 26" W 2.00' 
N 63° 47' 34" W 30.00' 

To the place of beginning, containing 8,168 square feet or 5.47 acres+/-. 

Being part of Parcel 254 as shown on Baltimore County Tax Map No.1 09. 
Parcel 254 also known as lot I, 2, 3, 4 & 5 in the 8ubdivision for Financing Purposes 
"Lansdowne 8tation" recorded on November 6, 2007 in Baltimore County Plat Book 
8.M. No. 78, Folio 287 and is located in the 13th Election District. 

THIS DESCRIPTION COMPILED FOR ZONING 

PURPOSES ONLY AND IS NOT INTENDED TO BE USED 

FOR CONVEYANCES OR AGREEMENTS. 

http:406,466.92
http:N577,196.06




·111e. zoning Commissioner of Balii~ore County, by auihoric' 
tY of the Zoning Act and Regul~tions Qf Baltimore County wil.1 
.hOld a. public hearing in Tows9n, 'Marylan~ on' the. property .. 

. identified her~in as. follows: . , ,
. Case: II 2009-0222·X . 

. ,'3.551 washington Boulevard.. '. , 
.. 360 ft. east of washington Boulevard and 1300 ft:north of 
. its intersection with Co'mmerce Drive i • \ ". 
13th Election District.L: 1stcouncilmanic District· . , 
Legal Owner(s): venture BG; LLC .' '. 

Special Exception: to permit'a health .club in a Blzone.. To 
permit a warehouse uSe (public' storage) and a 'living quar· 
ters in a commercial building for the warehouse use in a BL 

. zone . . • .' . 
Hearing: Thursday, March 26, 2009 at 9:'00 il.l!1. in Room 

, 106, County Office Building: 111 west Chesapeake Ave- . 
n~e, Tow~on 21204. "".! ... I ',. 

WILLIAM J.WISEMAN.III: _ '.' \ , 
zoning commissioner for Baltimore Cou~ty,· . .'" . 

NOTES: (1) Hearings'are Handicapped Accessible; for siJe­
I . clal accommodations Please ContaC\ the zoning commis', 

sioners Office at (410) 887,4386. '. '. , 
(2) For information' concerning the File .and/or'Hearing, ': 

contact the . Office at (410) 8~7'33~1. 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBliCATION 

______-=--.l.,.!...--I-._, 20~.3 'IJ-j 1"\0 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in'the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of_--,-_.sqceeSsive weeks, the first publication appearing 

':(l The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 




.. . • 
CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 


RE:_ 2009-0222-X 

PetitionerlDeveloper: ______ 

Venture BG, LLC 

Date of Hearinwclosing March 26,2009 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Attn: Kristin Matthews 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were 
posted conspicuously on the property located at 

3551 Washington Boulevard 

The sign(s) were posted on _______....!M=arc=h~I:.::0:.l:.2~0:.::0:.:.9 

(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

_ C:.'Ko1~' DtJ,~~ 6"i2- 0 ( 
(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date) 

SSG Robert Black 

(print Name) 

1508 Leslie Road 

(Address) 

Dundalk, Maryland 21222 

(City, State, Zip Code) 

(410) 282-7940 

. (Telephone Number) 
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BAL 

MARYLAND 

March 6, 2009
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive 

N01-ICE OF ZONING HEARING DeparlmentojPermitsand
Development Management 

The Zoning Commi§,)sioner of Baltimore County, by auth-ority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the proJ?erty identified 
herein as fOllOWS': 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0222-X 
3551 Washington Boulevard 
360 ft east of Washington Boulevard and 1300 ft north of its intersection with Commerce Drive 
13th Election District - 1st Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Venture BG, LLC 

Special Exception to permit a health club in a BL zone. To permit a warehouse use (public 
\ storage) and a living quarters in a commercial, building for the warehouse use in a BL zone. 

Hearing: Thursday, March 26, 2009 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building, 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 


.. 	\Jutv-J ~tou> 
Timothy Kotro!rJ 

Director 


TK:klm 

C: 	David Karceski, Venable, 210 Allegheny Avenue, Towson 21204 

Howard Brown, Venture BG, LLC, 100 Painters Mill Road, S-900, Owings Mills 21117 ' 


NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, MARCH 11, 2009. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887'-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE ANDIOR HEARING, CONTACT 
. THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

( . 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 1111 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

. www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 


ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement oLa notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review wi" ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfie~t 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. . 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

. 
Item Number or Case ~ymber:.J...._ 

Petitioner:' V~j\/ <) V) ~ 

Address or Location: . <: <{"S-

Address: 

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ 
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JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Direclor 
County Executive Deparlmenl of PermilS and 

Developmenl Managemenl 

March 19,2009 

David H. Karceski 

Venable 

210 Allegheny Ave. 

Towson, MD 21204 


Dear: David H. Karceski 

RE: Case Number 2009-0222-X, 3551 Washington Blvd. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on February 25, 2009. This letter 

'is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
age;ncies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 

commenting agency. 


Very truly yours;.J).': 

(\ 	 IJ ,t). . (\ 
~, ... ~ 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: 	 People's Counsel . 
Venture BG LLC: Howard S. Brown; 100 Painters Mill Rd.; Owings Mills, MD 21117 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITo~sori, Maryland 21204 IPhone 410-887-3391 IFax 410-887-3048 

www:baltimorecountymd.gov ' 

http:www:baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: March 18, 2009 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

RECEIVED 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III MAR 232009 
Director, Office of Planning 

ZONING COMIVIISSIONER 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 09-222- Special Exception 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Dennis Wertz in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

Prepared By: '=--LL.~~=-------/-'------JtbA-'~goo..o~~-

Division Chief: 
~~~~~~~~T77T~~~ 

CM/LL 

W:IDEVREVlZAC\9-222.doc 
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 	 JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief 
County Executive 	 Fire Department 

county Off )Building, Room 111 March 9, 2009 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: March \, 2009 

Item Numbers 0221, 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are appli and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

3. 	The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the Baltimore County 
Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation. 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshalls f 

410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

cc: File 

700 East Joppa Road ITowson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


'e 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


'TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: March 10,2009 
Department ·of Permits & 
Development Management 

FROM: 
O.w­ . 

Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For March 16 
Item N 0225,0226, and. 
0227' , 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has .reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:lrk 
cc: File 
ZAC- NO COMMENTS-03162009 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I IJohn D. Porcari, Secretary 

Anthony O. Brown, Lt. Governor Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator
StateIDg1lway


Administration 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

March 12, 2009 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office Of Item No. 2009-0222-X 
Permits and Development Management US 1 Ait (Washington Boulevard) 
County Office Building, Room 109 1300' north of Commerce Drive 
Towson, Maryland 21204 Venture BG LLC 

3551 Washington Boulevard 
Variance- To a health club ...... . 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review ZAC Agenda Item No. 2009-0222-X on the subject of 
the above captioned, which was received on March 11,2009. We understand that the aforementioned 
submission pertains to a request to permit a health club in a BL zone as shown on the plan to accompany 
special exception hearing. 

Based on a review and evaluation of existing conditions, this office has determined that the 
proposed improvements do not affect access to a State road. Therefore, the State Highway 
Administration (SHA) has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of 
Item No. 2009-0222-X. Please include our remarks in your staff report to the Zoning Commissioner. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545­
5593 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 
Thank you for your attention. 

V<lli·truIYh~~ C1 
cM~Wf2,t

'\ Ste ~. Foster, Chie
~Oj2..Engineering Access Pe its 

Division 

SDF/mb 
Cc: 	 Mr. Dennis A. Kennedy, Bureau of Development Plans Review, Baltimore County 

Mr. John Murphy, Zoning Commissioner, Baltimore County 
Mr. David Malkowski, District Engineer, SHA 
Mr. Donald T. Rascoe, Deputy Director-PDM, Baltimore County 
Mr. Michael Pasquariello, Utility Engineer, SHA 

My telephone number/toll-free number is ___________ 

mailto:himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us


, 
RE: 	 PETITION FOR SPECIAI.::EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE 

3551 Washington Boulevard; 360' E of 
Washington and 1300'N of Commerce Drive* ZONING COMMISSIONER 
13th Election & 1st Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Venture BG LLC * FOR 

Petitioner(s) 
BAL TIMORE COUNTY * 

09-222-X* 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and documentation filed in the case. 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
P~e's~unsel for Baltimore County 

, (J~t ~ ,) ,,'. . 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel .\ 

Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson,MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 12th day of March, 2009, a copy ofthe foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to David Karceski, Esquire, Venable, LLP, 210 Allegheny 

Avenue, Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
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JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

DAVID KARCESKI, ESQUIRE 
VENABLELLP 
210 ALLEGHENY AVENUE 
TOWSON, MD 21204 

Property: Lansdowne Station 

MARYLAND 

THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

May 4,2009 

Subject Building Address: 3597 Washington Boulevard 

Dear Mr. Karceski: 

I am in receipt of your Zoning Confirmation Letter for "Lansdowne Station" dated May 
1,2009 regarding the above-described property. As you letter indicates, you are requesting that I 
confirm via countersignature of your letter that it is appropriate for me as Deputy Zoning 
Commissioner to determine that the number of stacking spaces for the proposed Dunkin' Donuts 
at the subject location falls under the "other uses" category in Section 409.10.A of the B.C.Z.R., 
and that four drive-thru lane stacking spaces shown on the site plan that accompanied your letter 
are sufficient to serve the Dunkin' Donuts use. 

While this Office does not customarily issue confirmation letters -- akin to "spirit and 
intent" letters, which as you know is the purview of the Department of Permits and Development 
Management ("P ADM"), it is my opinion that the issues presented and the site plan 
accompanying your letter are of a similar nature to the above-referenced zoning case I heard 
within the last month. After considering your discussion of the stacking spaces for the proposed 
Dunkin' Donuts and its differentiation with "restaurant, fast food" and "restaurant, fast food, 
drive-through only" for the purpose of determining the number of those stacking spaces, I agree 
with your assessment of this issue. 

In hearing the previous zoning case relating to Lansdowne Station, I have personal 
knowledge of the overall matter, including the proposed traffic patterns, access to the site, 
existing and proposed buildings, interior roads and parking areas, and uses; as such, in the 
interest of judicial economy, I have countersigned your letter as shown, and would recommend 
in this instance that PADM issue the appropriate permit related to the drive-through lane and its 
stacking spaces. 

Jefferson Building 1105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 ITowson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3868 IFax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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DAVID KARCESKI, ESQUIRE 
VENABLELLP 
May 4, 2009 
Page 2 

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB/pz 
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210 ALLEGHENY AVENUE TOWSON, MD 21204VENABLE~LP T 410.494.6200 F410.821.0147 wwwVenable.com 

David H. Karceski 

May 4, 2009 T 410.494.6285 
F 410.821.0147 
dhkarceski@venable.com 

Thomas H. Bostwick 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

The Jefferson Building 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: Zoning Confirmation Letter for "Lansdowne Station" 
Property: Lansdowne Station 
Subject Building Address: 3597 Washington Boulevard 

Lansdowne, Maryland 21227 
1st Councilmanic District, 13th Election District 

Dear Mr. Bostwick: 

This firm represents Venture B.G., LLC, legal owner of the above-referenced property 
known as Lansdowne Station. Recently, in Case No. 2009-0222-X (the "2009 Case"), you 
granted a petition for special exception filed by our client relating to certain uses intended for a 
four-story building now under construction within the shopping center. During the public 
hearing in the 2009 Case, we presented detailed testimony and evidence that identified and 
described the location of Lansdowne Station, existing commercial buildings and tenants within 
the shopping center, and buildings to be constructed and corresponding tenant spaces that will 
become available. We also presented information regarding the property's vehicular access to 
Washington Boulevard, the internal site circulation, and the location of the off-street parking 
areas, This zoning confirmation letter addresses one multi-tenant building (the "Building") 
mentioned during the 2009 Case, which will be constructed in close proximity to Washington 
Boulevard and to the shopping center's northernmost access point onto Washington Boulevard. 
The Building is labeled "Retail Building #3597" on the enclosed site plan, entitled 
"LANSDOWNE STATION - PLAN TO ACCOMPANY ZONING VERIFICATION 
REQUEST." By way of this letter, I am requesting that you confurn, by countersignature below, 
that the number of drive-thru lane stacking spaces shown adjacent to the Building on the 
enclosed site plan is adequate to serve a particular tenant intended for the Building. 

The enclosed site plan provides information regarding the Building, a particular tenant 
space (the "Tenant Space") within the Building, and the drive-thru lane that will serve that 
Tenant Space. As shown on the site plan, this one-story Building will be 4,560± square feet in 
size, and the Tenant Space will be 1,800± square feet. The drive-thru lane adjacent to the Tenant 
Space on the northwest side of the Building will be large enough to provide a total of four 
stacking spaces, three behind the pick-Up window for the use and one behind the tenant's order 

http:wwwVenable.com
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VENABLE~LP 

Thomas H. Bostwick 
May 4, 2009 
Page 2 

board. Our client intends to locate a Dunkin' Donuts in the Tenant Space, which will serve its 
customers insid~ the shop and through the adjacent drive-thru lane. As you may be aware, the 
nature of Dunkin' Donuts' business limits the menu of items it offers customers, the focus of 
which is the sale of coffee and other beverages, and various baked goods. It is Dunkin' Donuts' 
limited menu that differentiates the nature of its business from the way other full-service 
restaurant establishments operate. According to our client, Dunkin' Donuts has confirmed, 
based on its experience, that the drive-thru lane layout depicted on the site plan will meet their 
operational needs at this location. 

In Baltimore County, drive-thru lanes, and particularly the required number of stacking 
spaces to be provided for such lanes, are addressed under Section 409.10 of the Baltimore 
County Zoning Regulations ("BCZR") (copy enclosed). That section identifies five specific 
types of uses - automotive service station, bank, car wash, fast food restaurant, and fast food, 
drive-t11fU only restaurant and provides a number of drive-thru lane stacking spaces for each 
use category. Section 409.10 furt11er identifies a catch-all category, listed as an "other uses" 
category, which authorizes the Zoning Commissioner to determine the number of stacking 
spaces required for other uses not specifically mentioned in the section by name. Section 409.10 
does not require the Zoning Commissioner to hold a public hearing prior to making such a 
determination for these "other uses." Again, because of its limited range of food services, 
Dunkin' Donuts is unlike the restaurant operations normally associated with the restaurant use 
categories specifically listed in Section 409.10, and, therefore, you have the discretion to 
determine the appropriate number of stacking spaces for this particular tenant. 

A review of the enclosed site plan will assist you in confirming that the number of 
stacking spaces provided will be adequate to serve this particular Dunkin' Donuts. It is the 
location ofthe Tenant Space and drive-thru lane within Lansdowne Station, combined with many 
of the shopping center's attributes, that demonstrate that the four drive-thru lane stacking spaces 
proposed will be adequate. Lansdowne Station's overall size alone (6 acres) should be 
considered in arriving at an appropriate number of stacking spaces for this Dunkin' Donuts. 
With a commercial center of this size, customers are able to drive onto the site, park their vehicle 
in one location, and patronize the many different uses within the site on foot. Another aspect of 
the Dunkin' Donuts location pertinent to this request is that the Building, the parking associated 
with the Building, and the Building'S drive-thru lane all will be visible both from Washington 
Boulevard and from a main interior driveway that serves the shopping center and provides direct 
vehicular access to the Building. These existing site conditions will allow Dunkin' Donuts' 
customers to observe the location of the drive-thru lane and customer activity within it prior to 
entering the parking area around the Building. Therefore, Dunkin' Donuts' patrons will be able 
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VENABLE~LP 

Thomas H. Bostwick 
May 4, 2009 
Page 3 

to decide whether to use the drive-thru lane or, alternatively, park on the surface parking area 
conveniently around the Building or elsewhere in the center, before they enter this portion of the 
site. Due to these site features, this particular Dunkin' Donuts will be able to operate at the 
location shown on the site plan with the four stacking spaces provided on the plan; no additional 
stacking spaces are necessary for its drive-thru lane customers. 

For the reasons outlined above, please confirm, by countersignature below, that: (1) it is 
appropriate to determine the number of stacking spaces for this partiCUlar Dunkin' Donuts at this 
Tenant Space by way of the "other uses" category provided in BCZR Section 409.10; and (2) the 
four drive-thru lane stacking spaces shown on the enclosed site plan are sufficient to serve the 
Dunkin' Donuts. It is important to note that my client understands that, by signing this letter, 
you are confirming that the stacking space arrangement shown on the plan is limited to this 
particular tenant at this particular Tenant Space within Lansdowne Station. If another tenant is 
proposed to occupy the Tenant Space and utilize the drive-thru lane, our client would need to 
comply with the requirements of BCZR Section 409.10 or obtain a separate approval under this 
section of the Zoning Regulations for the replacement tenant. 

If you have any questions or require any additional information, please contact me. 
Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

David H. Karceski 

DHKlcdm 
Enclosure 

AGREED AND ACCEPTED: 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
#272244v2 for Baltimore County 
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ZONING COMMISSIONER'S POLICY MANUAL 

SECTION 
230.13 SPECIAL EXCEPTION USES 

OTHER RECREATION FACILITIES including one or several of the 
following uses: 

COUN'fRy CLUB 
GYMS 
HANDBALL COURTS 
HEALTH CLUB/SPA 
RACQUETBALL COURTS 
RELAXATION TANKS 
TANNING FACILITY 
TENNIS COURTS 
WEIGHTLIFTING OR RESISTANCE EQUIPMENT 
WHIRLPOOL SPA 

See the following case: 83-151 XSPH 

FUNERAL ESTABLISHMENT A crematorium is not allowed ~y right or 
by special exception in any zone, but is permitted by hearing as 
an accessory use to the principal use of a funeral establishment. 

See the following cases: 	 71-243-X 

85-00J-SPH 

90-156 


2-36 	 PETITIONER'S 

<:7EXHIBIT NO. 
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ZONING DESCRIPTION TO ACCOMPANY PE"rlTION FOR 
SPECIAL EXCEPTION HEARING REQUEST FOR SELF STORAGE 
WAREHOUSE USE & LIVING QUARTERS IN A COMMERCIAL BUILDING 

Special Exception #1 - 1st Floor Building & 10 parking spaces 

Beginning at a point 360 '+/- East of Washington Boulevard Right-of-Way and 1300'+/­

North of intersection of Washington Boulevard and Commerce Drive with coordinate 

value N577,196.06, El,406,466.92. 

Thence the following courses and distances: 

N 26° 12' 26" E 231.79' 

N 63° 47' 34" W 9.08' 

N 26° 12' 26" E 13.00'
"iAI S 63° 47' 34" E 29.08' 
N 26° 12' 26." E 17.21 ' 
S 63° 47' 34" E 179.67' 
S 63° 47' 34" E 100.39' 
N 71° 12' 26" E 17.35' 
S 18° 47' 34" E 58.47' 
S 71° 12' 26" W 42.5' 
N 18° 47' 34" W 18.47' 
N 63° 47' 34" W 55.90' 
S 26° 12' 26" W 11.04' 
N 63° 47' 34" W 55' 
S 26° 12' 27" W 61.89' 
S 63° 47' 44" E 11.67' 
S 26° 12' 26" W 30.58' 
N 63° 47' 34" W 11.67' 
S 26° 12' 26" W 45.75' 
N 63° 47' 34" W 140.17' 
S 26° 12' 26" W 64.67' 
N 63° 47' 34" W 29.50' 
S 26° 12' 26" W 2.00' 
N 63° 47' 34" W 30.00' 
To the place of beginning, containing 59,557 square feet or 1.37 acres+/-. 

Special Exception #1 - 2nd Floor Building only 

Beginning at a point with coordinate value N577,196.06, E1,406,466.92. 
Thence the following courses and distances: 
N 26° 12' 26" E 231.79' 
N 63° 47' 34" W 9.08' 
N 26° 12' 26" E 13.00' 
S 63° 47' 34" E 29.08' 
N 26° 12' 26" E 17.21' PETITIONER'S 

X'EXHIBIT NO. Malis Warfield, Inc. 4106837004 

10540 York Road, Suite M 410.683.1798 FAX 

Hunt Valley, MD 21030 www.maliswarfield.com 

http:www.maliswarfield.com
http:E1,406,466.92
http:N577,196.06
http:El,406,466.92
http:N577,196.06
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